

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
Region 2**

ARDSLEY BUS CORPORATION INC.
a/k/a GENE'S BUS COMPANY,

Respondent

Case Nos. 2-CA-38713
 2-CA-39049
 2-CA-39376
 2-CA-39467

and

TRANSPORT WORKERS UNION OF GREATER
NEW YORK, LOCAL 100, AFL-CIO,

Charging Party.

GENERAL COUNSEL'S ANSWERING BRIEF TO RESPONDENT'S EXCEPTIONS

Allen M. Rose
Counsel for the General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board, Region 2

April 20, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. BRIEF STATEMENT OF THE FACTS..... 1

II. ARGUMENT..... 5

A. The Board Has Jurisdiction Over Respondent 5

B. Respondent Unlawfully Withdrew Recognition From the Union Because Respondent Was Not Entitled To Rely on the Decertification Petition as the Basis for Respondent’s Withdrawal of Recognition..... 6

C. Respondent’s Post-Withdrawal Unilateral Changes Violated Section 8(a)(5) of the Act . 14

D. The ALJ Properly Rejected as Hearsay the Affidavits of Michael Wade and Luis Maciera 18

E. Shop Steward Uchofen’s Suspension in March 2008 Was the Product of Anti-Union Animus 19

1. Facts Relevant to Uchofen’s March 2008 Suspension 20

2. Gillison’s Admissions of his Unlawful Motivation 22

3. Uchofen’s Suspension Was Unlawful Under *Wright Line* 23

F. The ALJ Relied On Unrebutted, Corroborated Testimony That Gillison Physically Assaulted Shop Steward Cesar Uchofen 25

G. The Evidence Supports the ALJ’s Conclusion that Respondent Violated the Act By Failing to Meet with the Union at Step 2 on Pending Grievances 27

H. The ALJ Properly Relied on Respondent’s Admission that It Did Not Post All Available Routes for Bidding During the August 2008 Route Pick 29

I. The ALJ Correctly Found that Respondent Committed Two Acts of Unlawful Direct Dealing with Unit Employees 32

J. The ALJ Correctly Found the *Johnnie’s Poultry* Violation..... 36

K. Respondent Failed to Provide Information Relevant and Necessary to the Union’s Role as the Employees’ Representative 39

1. Union’s Requests for Information Regarding Summer Route Postings and Ardsley’s Refusal to Provide It 39

2.	Respondent’s Failure to Provide Information Concerning Fall Routes	42
3.	Respondent’s Failure to Provide Information Regarding the Negotiation of a Successor Agreement	43
4.	Legal Analysis	45
L.	Inquiries Into The Names of Employees Who Complained to the Union About Respondent Are Irrelevant	48
M.	Respondent’s Arguments of Bias in the Investigation of the Unfair Labor Practices and of the ALJ Are Baseless.....	49
VI.	CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF CASES

Federal Cases

<i>Abbey's Transportation Services, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 837 F.2d 575 (2d Cir. 1988).....	25
<i>NLRB v. B.A. Mullican Lumber and Mfg. Co.</i> , 535 F.3d 271 (4th Cir. 2008)	14
<i>NLRB v. Jamaica Towing, Inc.</i> , 632 F.2d 208 (2d Cir. 1980).....	11
<i>NLRB v. Acme Industrial Co.</i> , 385 U.S. 432 (1967)	45
<i>NLRB v. City Disposal Systems, Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 822 (1984).....	26
<i>NLRB v. Katz</i> , 369 U.S. 736 (1962)	31
<i>NLRB v. Truitt Mfg. Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 149 (1956)	45
<i>NLRB v. Weingarten, Inc.</i> , 420 U.S. 251 (1975).....	24
<i>Royal Development Co. v. NLRB</i> , 703 F.2d 363 (9th Cir. 1983)	25

Administrative Cases

<i>Abbey's Transportation Services</i> , 284 NLRB 698 (1987)	23
<i>Airport Aviation Services</i> , 292 NLRB 823 (1989)	13
<i>AK Steel Co.</i> , 324 NLRB 173 (1997)	45
<i>Allied Signal, Inc.</i> , 307 NLRB 752 (1992).....	34
<i>Alvin J. Bart and Co., Inc.</i> , 236 NLRB 242 (1978) enf denied on other grounds 598 F.2d 1267 (2d Cir. 1979)	
<i>American Cyanamid Co.</i> , 301 NLRB 253 (1991).....	23
<i>American Standard Cos., Inc.</i> , 352 NLRB 644 (2008)	18
<i>Anderson Enterprises</i> , 329 NLRB 760 (1999).....	36
<i>AT Systems West, Inc.</i> , 341 NLRB 57 (2004).....	10
<i>Bozeman Deaconess Foundation</i> , 322 NLRB 1107 (1997)	35
<i>Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc.</i> , 332 NLRB 575 (2000), enf'd. in relevant part unpublished 47 Fed. Appx. 449 (9th Cir. 2002).....	10, 12, 13
<i>Burlingame Saab</i> , 296 NLRB 227 (1989).....	18
<i>Charleston Transit Co.</i> , 123 NLRB 1296 (1959).....	6
<i>Circuit-Wise, Inc.</i> , 306 NLRB 766 (1992)	35
<i>Connecticut State Conference Board, Amalgamated Transit Union</i> , 339 NLRB 760 (2003)	6
<i>Consolidated Bus</i> , 350 NLRB 1064 (2007)	6
<i>Contract Carriers Corporation</i> , 339 NLRB 851 (2003).....	46
<i>Critten Hospital</i> , 343 NLRB 717 (2004).....	46
<i>D & D Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 336 NLRB 850 (2001)	12
<i>Daikichi Corp.</i> , 335 NLRB 622 (2001).....	27
<i>Dlubak</i> , 307 NLRB 1138 (1992), enf'd, 5 F.3d 1488 (3rd Cir. 1993)	23
<i>Douglas Food Corp.</i> , 330 NLRB 821 (2000)	39
<i>Dynatron/Bondo Corp.</i> , 305 NLRB 574 (1991).....	46
<i>Fairhaven Properties, Inc.</i> , 314 NLRB 763 (1994)	36
<i>Garden Ridge Management, Inc.</i> , 347 NLRB 131 (2006)	7
<i>Golden State Foods</i> , 340 NLRB 382 (2003).....	24
<i>Goya Foods of Florida</i> , 347 NLRB 11182006).....	12

<i>Goya Foods of Florida</i> , 351 NLRB 94 (2007).....	18
<i>Greg Construction Co.</i> , 277 NLRB 1411 (1985).....	27
<i>Hadbar</i> , 211 NLRB 333 (1974)	27
<i>Harowe Servo Controls, Inc.</i> , 250 NLRB 958 (1980).....	18
<i>Honda of Haywood</i> , 314 NLRB 443 (1994)	46
<i>International Automated Machines</i> , 285 NLRB 1122 (1987).....	27
<i>Johnnie’s Poultry Co.</i> , 146 NLRB 770 (1964).....	38
<i>Kathleen’s Bakeshop, LLC</i> , 337 NLRB 1081 (2002).....	46
<i>Kenrich Petrochemicals</i> , 294 NLRB 519 (1989).....	26
<i>King Soopers, Inc.</i> , 340 NLRB 628 (2003).....	18
<i>Lee Lumber & Building Material Corp.</i> , 322 NLRB 175 (1996)	7
<i>Levitz Furniture Co. of the Pacific</i> , 333 NLRB 717 (2001).....	6, 7
<i>Limestone Apparel Corp.</i> , 255 NLRB 722 (1981)	24
<i>Limpco Mfg.</i> , 225 NLRB 987 (1976)	19
<i>M.K. Morse Co.</i> , 302 NLRB 924 (1991).....	26
<i>Master Slack</i> , 271 NLRB 78 (1984).....	7, 8
<i>Matros Automatic Electrical Corp.</i> , 353 NLRB No. 61 (December 8, 2008)	27
<i>Miller Waste Mills, Inc.</i> , 334 NLRB 466 (2001).....	11, 12
<i>Milwaukee Spring Division</i> , 268 NLRB 601 (1984).....	31
<i>NCR Corp.</i> , 271 NLRB 1212 (1984).....	31
<i>New Surfside Nursing Home</i> , 322 NLRB 531 (1996).....	45
<i>Oak Cliff-Golman Baking Co.</i> , 207 NLRB 1063 (1973), <i>enfd.</i> 505 F.2d 1302 (5th Cir. 1974), cert. denied 423 U.S. 826 (1975).....	31
<i>Obie Pacific, Inc.</i> , 196 NLRB 458 (1972)	35
<i>Penn Tank Lines, Inc.</i> , 336 NLRB 1066 (2001).....	10, 11, 13
<i>Permanente Medical Group</i> , 332 NLRB 1143 (2000).....	34
<i>Postal Service</i> , 341 NLRB 655 (2004).....	46
<i>Ryder Transportation Services</i> , 341 NLRB 761 (2004).....	26
<i>Saginaw Control and Engineering, Inc.</i> , 339 NLRB 541 (2003).....	12, 13
<i>Seminole Fire Protection, Inc.</i> , 306 NLRB 590 (1992)	25
<i>Shen Automotive Dealership Group</i> , 321 NLRB 586 (1996)	27
<i>Southern California Gas Co.</i> , 316 NLRB 979 (1995)	34
<i>Southern California Gas Co.</i> , 346 NLRB 449 (2006)	46
<i>Summa Health Systems, Inc.</i> , 330 NLRB 1397 (2000)	46
<i>Trailmobile Trailer, LLC</i> , 343 NLRB 95 (2004).....	29
<i>Triple A Fire Protection, Inc.</i> , 315 NLRB 409 (1994).....	18
<i>U.S. Information Services</i> , 341 NLRB 988 (2004)	47
<i>Utica-Observer Dispatch v. NLRB</i> , 229 F.2d 575 (2d Cir. 1956).....	11
<i>Vickers, Inc.</i> , 153 NLRB 561 (1965).....	31
<i>Waxie Sanitary Supply</i> , 337 NLRB 303 (2001)	18
<i>Wayneview Care Center</i> , 352 NLRB No. 129 (2008).....	46
<i>Williams Enterprises</i> , 312 NLRB 937 (1993), <i>enfd.</i> 50 F.3d 1280 (4th Cir. 1995).....	12
<i>Woodland Clinic</i> , 335 NLRB 735 (2006)	47
<i>Wright Line</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980), <i>enfd.</i> 662 F.2d 899 (1st Cir. 1981), <i>cert. denied</i> 455 U.S. 989 (1982).....	23
